

In re: ACCUTANE LITIGATION

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
:
: CONSOLIDATED APPEALS:
: DOCKET NO. A-2832-15 T1
: DOCKET No. A-2833-15 T1
: DOCKET NO. A-2834-15 T1
: DOCKET No. A-2835-15 T1
:
: Civil Action
:
: On Appeal From:
: Superior Court of New Jersey
: Law Division, Atlantic County
:
: Case No. 271
:
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Nelson C. Johnson, J.S.C.
:

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NEW JERSEY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 622-4444
Fax: (973) 624-7070
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New Jersey Defense Association

Of Counsel and on the Brief,
Edward J. Fanning, Jr.
David R. Kott

On the Brief,
Gary R. Tulp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u>	2
FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs' Proposed Proximate Cause Standard Improperly Conflates the Learned Intermediary Doctrine and the Informed Consent Doctrine	4
II. Plaintiffs' Proposed Proximate Cause Standard Improperly Exceeds the Scope of the Relevant Inquiry	12
III. Adoption of Plaintiffs' Proposed Standard Would Result in Numerous Practical Problems for New Jersey Trial Judges	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

Dietz v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
598 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2010) 10

Gove v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
394 F. App'x 817 (2d Cir. 2010) 10, 11

McNeil v. Wyeth,
462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) 11

Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.,
196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001), aff'd, 358 F.3d 659
(9th Cir. 2004) 9

Sanchez v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 727 11

Vanderwerf v. SmithKlineBeecham Corp.,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (D. Kan. 2008) 9

Willett v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.,
929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991) 9

STATE CASES

In Re: Accutane Litigation,
2016 WL 355843 (Law Div. Jan. 29, 2016) 13

Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton,
372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012) 9, 11

Gaghan v. Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.,
Nos. A-2717-11, A-3211-11, &
A-3217-11, 2014 WL 3798338
(App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014) 4, 5, 6, 8

Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey,
878 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2004) 10

Largey v. Rothman,
110 N.J. 204 (1988) 16

Matthies v. Mastro Monaco,
160 N.J. 26 (1999) 5

<u>Niemiera by Niemiera v. Schneider,</u> 114 <u>N.J.</u> 550 (1989)	7, 8
<u>Rossitto v. Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.,</u> Nos. A-1236-13 & A-1237-13, 2016 WL 3943335 (App. Div. July 22, 2016)	6
<u>Sager v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.,</u> No. A-3427-09T4, 2012 WL 3166630 (App. Div. Aug. 7, 2012)	6, 7
<u>Scott v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u> No. A-1701-14T4, 2016 WL 1741241 (App. Div. May 3, 2016)	5
<u>Strumph v. Schering Corp.,</u> 256 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 309 (App. Div. 1992)	6, 8
<u>Wyeth v. Weeks,</u> 159 <u>So.</u> 3d 649	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>N.J. Model Civil Jury Charge 5.50C</u> ("Informed Consent")	15, 16
<u>N.J. Model Civil Jury Charge 5.40C</u> ("Failure to Warn/Instruct") at 7 (revised 10/01)	15
